MEMBERS PRESENT IN THE 60t STATE LEVEL COMMITTEE MEETING ON 30% CCIS (BELOW RS.1.5
CRORE) UNDER NEIIPP,2007 HELD ON 10.10.2019 IN THE CONFERENCE HALL OF THE OFFICE OF
THE COMMISSIONER & SECRETARY TO THE GOVT .OF ASSSAM,INDUSTRIES & COMMERCE
DEPARTMENT ,BLOCK -A,2" FLOOR,ASSAM SECRETARIATE,DISPUR,GUWAHATI-06.

[ S Name Designation Officer/Organiztion !
No.
1 | Sri K.K.Dwivedi, IAS Commissioner & Govt.of Assam, Industries & Commerce
Secretary Department ,Dispur,Ghy-06 -
2 | SriS.S.Meenakshi Commissioner 0/o Industries & Commerce ,Assam ,
Sundaram, IAS ,Bamunimaidan,Guwahati-21
3 | Smti Manjula Saikia Additional Secretary Govt.of Assam, Industries & Commerce
Bhuyan, 1AS Department,Dispur,Ghy-06
4 | SriBipul Das Addl.Director (F.P.) 0/o Industries & Commerce ,Assam
| ' ,Bamunimaidan,Guwahati-21
| 5 | SriKM.Das Addl. Director & 0/o0 Industries & Commerce ,Assam
? Member Secretary of SLC | ,Bamunimaidan,Guwahati-21
| 6 | Sri Manoj Kumar Asst.Director National Productivity Coucil,Guwahati
! Lilhare
|7 | Sri Bhaskar Jyoti AVP-C&G Axis Bank Ltd.
; Phukan o
| 8 | SriAnantKr. Charuatig | Chief Manager Central Bank ,Regional Office ,Guwahati
i 9 | Sri Abdur Salam Deputy Secretary Finance EC-II ,Deptt.of Assam
; | Secretariate
| 10 | Sri Sudarshan Sarma Deputy Secretary Deptt.of Assam Secretariate
Finance
11 | Sri D.K.Mandal Asst.Director Ministry of Toursim ,Govt.of India
12 | Sri Ranjan Chief Manager Indian Overseas Bank
13 | Sri T.Deka . Deputy Director 0/o Industries & Commerce ,Assam
,Bamunimaidan,Guwahati-21 !
14 | SriDr. Rajib Sharma Addl.Director Director of Health Service Hengarabari |
,Guwahati
15 | Sri Pranay Baruah Asstt.Manager Indian overaseas Bank
| 16 | Sri Kaustabh Nath | Asstt.Manager, Andhra Bank g, e
17 | Sri Suraj Kr. Tiwary Sr.Branch Manager Karnataka Bank |
18 | Sri Anal Boro Officer Canara Bank '
19 | Sri S.Dhar Chief Manager UCO Bank l
20 | Sri A.Machaling Zonal Manager UCO Bank |

Other Officers Present :
1.Sri Santanu Deueuri,Deputy Director (Admn.)
2.Sri N.N.Saikia, ADCI

Sri K.K.Dwivedi,IAS ,Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt.of Assam ,Industries & Commerce
Department & Chairman,State Level Committee presided over the meeting and welcomed all the
members & officials present in the meeting and asked the Member Secretary to place the agenda
before the Committee for discussion & Secrutiny.




Sri K.M.Das ,Add|. Director of Industries & Commerce (US ) & Member Secretary ,State Level Committee
welcomed the members and explained the purpose of the meeting and requested the members to
deliberate on the Agenda placed before the Committee.
Agendal: Confirmation of the minutes of the last SLC : The Minutes of the 59" State Level Committee held
on 15.05.2019 were circulated among the members .As there was no observation or comments form any
members ,the Committee confirmed the Minutes.
Agenda 2: Discussion & approval of claim of 30% CCIS (Below Rs. 1.5 Crore )

The Member Secretary placed before the the Committee a total of 34 Nos of CCIS claims and 1 No

of Court Cases.
The Member Secretary in formed the committee that :

All the claims were scrutinized as per policy guidelines issued by DIPP,Governemnt of India from
time to time .He further informed about the procedures adopted for scrutinizing the claim before placing
it to the Committee.All the claims placed before the Committee had already been scurtinized at various
levels. Physical verification was initially done by the office of the GM,DICC .Senior Finance & Accounts
Officer and Audit Cell of the office of the Commissioner of Industries & Commerce ,Assam also verified the
claims and admissibility of the investment submitted by the claimants in the light of guidelines issued by
Governemnt of India till date. The Committee was also informed that the claim put up through agenda
note by the office of the Commissioner ,Industries & Commerce. Assam were found to be eligible in
accordance with the revised guidelines.

The Member Secretary further informed that all the financing banks /institutions were also invited
to the SLC to apprise the status of their financing units.

After threadbare discussion and obtaining the views of the officials of the Banks / Financial
Instituions of the claim financed by them ,the Committee examinded all 34 Nos of Central Capital
Investment Subsidy claims placed before the SLC and approved 18 Nos of claims and deferred § Nos and
rejected $Nos cases.

Agenda3. Discussion on 1{one ) nos of Court Case manufacturing Ayurvedic Medicine.
The matter regading Hon'ble High Court W.P(C ) Nos .4649/2013 of M/s Emami Ltd.
The Order of the Hon’ble High Court passed W.P.(C ) Nos 4649/2013 order dated 25.06.2019

The decision of the State Level Committee case wise is placed at Annexure — LI1LIILIV,V.
The meeting ended with a vote of thanks form the Chair .

vy y
(K.M.Das ) (KK edi,IAS )

Additional Director (US) Commissioner & Secretary
Udyuog Bhawn,Guwahati -21 to the Govt.of Assam ,Industries & Commerce
& Department ,
&

Member Secretary Chariman ,State Level Committee

State Level Committee

,ﬁﬂ

. = —




Annexure-|

Minutes of Deferred Claims of Central Capital Investment Subsidy (CCIS) @30% under NEIIPP' 2007 (Below Rs. 1.5 Crore) placed betore oq¢h State Level Committee (SLC) held on

10.10.2019
@ E Date of = =
= Name(s) | € = a - a ks e S S e
= = : N: [ - Appraisal details - =
= ofthe |E&|Z [production ":":Z ol z TS [_E 2| Admisible | Eligible 30%
S=|le o ‘D = - E =2 3|
sI| Ndme & Addressofthe |5 = RaRnoysh 25| | g| product $E|Ey . « ZISS=|2 8 S | ek o
No Unit < E ip/ eT|28|.28|.2 (s)/ 2= E 2| project | T & o |E E|SEZ|EEE recommended | recommended
E Director fg gls g 2 % & E o8 B S| 8" cost (Rs - :'E 3 [EEZ|E = =|< EZ| fortheSLC | for the SLC (in
= f ] - o - o B
E |owpon|g5|E (SIS ECUCIE IE |3 8| ° (27 5|52 $E|  Gnre) Rs)
S Etc a v Zle
1 2 3 4 5 6 i 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19
= © ~ o N © 2 @©
il 3| almlEl el |28 sl
Jvoti Food Products , & autam ~ = ~ ~ read , ~ ~ E ~ X
N.H.31, Bhuykuchi, Nalbari E Jalan S| 2| 8| 8 |biscuig | = | S R S 3 67.73| 6944 SN SRSt ARETEAL
© O = 9 — r~ ] = -]
[~ (o] ~ o o] - == o
=
The Claim was placed before the 51st SLC dtd.16.08.2018 and the claim was rejected as there is no production returne shown and there is percentage decrese in IT return one year after
expansion compared to one year prior to expansion. The Govt. has forwarded the appeal of the unit for need ful action. Accordingly the claim placed before the 59th SLC, dtd. 15-05-2019
and the committee deferred the claim and directed to furnish expansion figures for the year 2018-19. Now the unit has submitted the expansion fligures 2018-19 as below for consideration.
Expansion Details
Prior Expansion After Expansion l.i:rcm.uagne Peiceiitage
1 Particulars Head (Hotel ! : ] . One year after rez.isei O€ lincrease one year
) Two years prior to expansion One year prior to expansion ; Two years after expansion |year prior & one|
Service) expansion Sbar after prior & two year
2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 expansion after expansion
A) Production Return
293595 732728 : 43911 ; 56.
Submitted to Excise (KG) 1056033 11 44.12 76.11
B) IT Return (in Rs) 93638 401508 654521 650000 63 61.88
C) Power 88638.5 78702.9 109020.7 100541.2 38.52 27.75
D) Employment 34 34 40 40 17.65 17.65
E) Vat Return In Rs 19357 82422 167716 812232 103.48 885.45
Decision of SLC: The Unit has substantially increase and the SLC scrutinized the claim throughly and approved amount of Rs1527441.00 (Rupees Fifteen Lakh Twenty
Seven Thousand Four Hundred Forty One) only as eligible 30% CCIS against admissible investment of Rs 5091471.00 (Rupees Fifty Lakh Ninety One Thousand Four
Hundred Seventy One) only.
Wire
Brahmaputra Wire FAB E‘ Dipankar | = e me’:‘;‘ ™ L= 2 E
] (=] - =] - (=] = ) o 3
industries, AMBE Complex | G |Bhagabati| & | ¥ | & | 2 lpoques| S | & |asosz | = | © | 1887s| 181.00 1SRN s CEsain 4762500
Hajo, Kamrup-R £ & = = =) =z Gabi o =) (= =
= i - o { anian o4 R W -
o bt T & Boxes) | © | — on BT
2

\v’]\/

—

L ————— .~

The Claim was placed in the in the 47th SLC dtd.25.01.2018 & deffered the claim & directed to re-visit the unit to ascertain the functioning of the unit.The joint Director (SP) visited the unit
and tound the it functioning . Reverification report is annexed and place before the committee for decision

Decision of SLC: The SLC scrutinized the claim thoroughly and and approved an amount ol Rs 4762500.00 (Rupees Forty Seven l.akl_l Sixty Two Thousand Five
Hundred) only as eligible 30% CCIS against admissible investment of Rs 15875000.00 (Rupees One Crore Fifty Eight Lakh seventy Five Thousand) only.




29\

Annexure-II

Minutes of Fresh Claims of Central Capital Investment Subsidy (CCIS) @30% under NEIIPP* 2007 (Below Rs. 1.5 Crore) placed before 60th State | eyel Committee (SLC) held on 10.10.2019

A

—

g g Date of 2 >
£ I d s |= Appraisal details o £
- s Name(s)of | & & z production 2 g PP = e 2 Admisible Eligible 30%
A% IO e the izt @ 5 - | Name of the B AT z Eg _[§B o| investment ccis
82 i 2 E Partnership/ é’ Z|2 3|, 2|, 2| product(s)/ E - B g Project | S = = 2 It = z % E 2 g recommended | recommended
2 7 | pirector (s)/ | 5 2|5 3|8 £|& | service(s) S OIS |cost(rs| & € s 2g° £ 3= EQ| fortheSLC [ fortheSLC (in
Z Prop.Etc |8 SIS = &% & % |8 |inlakh) |28 SEE £ 85| (inRs) Rs)
) © o (3 a
o] [=] -
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 1) 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19
: 5 S te Bag, S |.8 = S
The Assam Co-operative S | Dharmeswar | & | S| 2 | & 5 : =S
SR A S s "IR| 8| 8| & | Laminated | & |73 | 44102|0 2| I | 24483] 265.19] 24511 21502216 6450664
Jute Mill, Silghat, Nagaon - Patowary =] = =) o 1 — =} 8 < s
= 3 & ~ — | HessianCloth | < @ < 2}
=] e o3 ™~ (=] =
Expansion Details
Percentage Percentage
Prior Expansion After Expansion : S ; 8
increase one increase one
Particulars year prior & one |year prior & two
1 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 year after year after
expansion expansion
A} Froduction Retign 5747.981 5957.911 6058.413 6167.079 6073.436 5766.3625 1.69 3.51
submitted to Excise
B) IT Return in Rs 17274000 7881090 6022100 (-)30608027 369303 (-13574919 23.59 (-)488
C) Power in Unit 2569652 2663864 2776159 2879378 2873874 2888069 4.22 8.09
D) Employment 680 680 851 851 851 926 25 25
E) VAT Return 279244371 316414738 328494152 451054781 424417943 520446665 3.82 42.55
Decision of SLC: As per statement it is found that there is no substantial increase in Production, IT Return, Power and VAT Return submitted one year prior compared to one year after
expansion also I'T Return and Power one year prior compared to two year after expansion found not increased. Hence the claim rejected.
Kundan Ind. = = = = | 2 £ =
undan Industries, = | ; = P ; S = = 5
[ i - ot .2
Bhumuraguri, Notali g |MtkrPami & & ) § 1§ | £ [MesticWaer| 8 1 3 | 20136] » |2 8] 10362] 16093 6770824 2031247
g B ors o z =) =z Tank =) =) & i
Kaliabor, Nagoan 5 o o % I = g
o (= < — <o 3
2
Decision of SLC: The SLC scrutinized the claim throughly and approved an amount of Rs 2031247.00 (Rupees Twenty Lakh Thirty One Thousand Two Hundred Forty Seven) only as
eligible 30% CCIS against admissible investment of RS 6770824.00 (Rupees Sixty Seven Lakh Seventy Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty Four) only.




Annexure-lI

e ]
£ s -~ Date of = < : 2 4::; £~
s Name(s) of E & % production B E Apprd‘sal details E s B‘% Admisible Eligible 30%
g h BE|ER Name ofthe | @ & Ees |8 Z| investment ccis
S1 | Name & Address of the | S = the |2 g5 £ SE| E 3% I8 E £
N Unit £ & Partnership/ | & ol - = | product (s)/ | £ = B i i <2 [8E2 recommended | recommended
i ? £ 7| irector (s)/ ;g 55| 2|5 2| service(s) [SS| E|Project| SE| z‘g | e g S| fortheSLC | for the SLC (in
z Prop.Etc | g 5 £ |£5|E5 - SleostRs| EE| 5 |B£S| 25 EC (in Rs) Rs)
S 8 g§E a & |inlakh) S8 2 E 2 En
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 5 18 19
" : = r~ = r~ ~ o -}
etnersDimesict | 5 | o] 5| 2[5 B [ wowuis 2] 2] | 2|8
; ¥ 2 oot S 1% | 2| 3 |piagnostic& | & | & | 14943] © | & | 8108 11217 9299 8108038 2432411
Research Centre, E Das < = o o Sorvice - (=] a <
Meherpur, Silchar, Cachar E 5 ™ = 2 ; < i = 3
Expansion Details
Percentage Percentage
Prior Expansion After Expansion S reace (;gne Increast nge
(}:iar:st;ci?::i‘:seHrv‘?ii:] year prior & one [year prior & two
i 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 year after year after
3 expansion expansion
A) New Ward(Area Sq.Ft) 13585 13585 13585 17189 26.53 26.53
B) Room/Cabin no of bed 50 50 50 64 28 28
C) Power in Unit 79580 86697 97293 101389.9 4.21 16.94
D)Payment made to 828078 833176 916655 1083553 18.21 30.05
APDCL
E) IT Return(in Rs) 1584910 16500000 1652433 2019170 22,19 26.19
F) Employment 28 28 30 36 20 28.57
Decision of SLC: The Committee deferred the claim and directed to revisit the unit and to re-examine by senior officer.
- r~ r~ = o] ©
Delta Four Copporation | 7 Deepa Roy = = = - Packaged o = 2| 8
Bahadurpur, Slichar, g a & —~ | 2| = | = | Drinking = | $ | 14508 S | o | 10249 121.03] 1088} 10190515 3057154
4 |Cachar = ors = g Water o : = o
A o o~ —_ = < -

Decision of SLC: The SLC scrutinized the claim throughly and approved an amount ol Rs 3057154.00 (Rupees Thirty Lakh Fifty Seven Thousand One Hundred Fifty Four) only as
cligible 30% CCIS against admissible investment of Rs 10190515.00 (Rupees One Crore One Lakh Ninety Thousand Five Hundred F i[t_t't'l” only,

o d




Date of

|

Annexure-ll

v = = =
£ Lz e : = = Appraisal details = =8
e Name(s) of | & E z 1 production z = g S 2 E i Admisible Eligible 30%
= h - = ' 7] o o E Z — % .
si | Name & Address of the | £ = the E.‘z‘ E: E - i Name of the § ‘E gy b . F = = = |2 £0 investment CCIS
A = E | Partnership/ | & 2% o S | product(s)/ | € = | = # | proiect | & & - S B - £ £ | recommended | recommended
No Umit = = e g=lesS|tRw| =% w B G| Froee ~| | &= £E% |E =)
= Director(s)/ | <= & | = 5| S 2| 8 =| service(s) |e S| ®© pel 22| € |E G e & 52 [k for the SLC for the SLC (in
o =l C=|E = o ] cost (Rs| E = a o = g 2 :
@ Prop. Etc P g s < = = o inlakh)[ S 8 S S =5 § = (in Rs) Rs)
) © u o (=1 = E
S a <
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 ) 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19
Northern Aromatics =] = 2 = = =, =
Limited , Industrial ; Dibakar & B S| < | perfumery | & | & 69235 5| & 2759 02 <3l 50 sRetike ARG
Growth Centre, Balipara, 3 Nagpal S z P < Compound Py g | LR P 253 ’
5 Sonitpur & ) 0 o o “ £

Decision of SLC: The SLC

eligible 30% CCIS against

scrutinized the claim

admissible investment of Rs 2415454.00

(Rupees Twenty Fou

throughly and approved an amount of Rs 724636.00 (Rupees Seven L
r Lakh Fifteen Thousand Four Hu

fty Four) only.

akh Twenty Four Thousand Six Hundred Thirty Six) only as
ndred Fi

o ~ =] o0 e r~
New Rangsali Tea o : = = = o = o
* Mukti Nath - : @ =
Plantation Pvt.Lt, 3 i I 2| S| 2| Backtea | & | 3| 51364/ c €| 3 | 21091 21191] 16459 15618769 4685630
: s Deka =) = = = S S E ol =
6 |Rangamati, Golaghat a & = o Py Bt [
— ! o~ (= £ =]
Decision of SLC: The SLC scrutinized the claim throughly and approved an amount of * 4685630.00 (Rupees Forty Six Lakh Eighty Five Thousand Six Hundred Thirty) only as
eligible 30% CCLS against admissible investment of * 15618769.00 (Rupees One Crore Fifty Six Lakh Eighteen Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty Nine) only.
- =
% 5 5 frlels 2|2
Home [nterior, Main & = i = = F W_(:m & =] = ;‘ =
Road , Jakhalabandha, £ o|RajeevPoddar| & | 5 | | X | Tumtwe S| S| 10128 S| 2| 9399 9857] 79.18 7917838 2375351
2 Nagaon = a = = = Cane =] < o =
& = 5 = Furniture b= = % =
Decision of SLC: The Committee deferred the claim and directed to revisit the unit and to re-examine by a Sr Officer
o B ~ Roofing Sheet| - E =
BELLEFOND, 12th Mile, | & |- ol S| 5 | 8 | < | (Coloured)/ | = | 2 < | £
Ambher, Jorabat, z by (%< 78 % 7 B 18- Zine- = | = [ 30052] & | § |307cr| 32855| 27369 27188234 8156470
Kamrup-M = ' = = ~ | Alumuniumy | 2 S o i
8 e = i Galvanized T i = =

Decision of SLC: The SLC

eligible 30% CCIS against admissible investment of Rs 27188234.00 (Rupees Two Crore Seventy One Lakh Eighty Eight Thousand Two Hundred Thirty Four) only.

et

serutinized the claim throughly and approved an amount of Rs 8156470.00 (Rupees Eighty One Lakh Fifty Six 1 housand Four Hundred Seventy) only as




Annexure-1l

- ) = Date of - i g 2 =
4 2 = dh " = Appraisal details o ke
= Name(s)of | % 5| 3 |production g |= TS e E 2| Admisible Eligible 30%
b= S=|c w0 = - ) £ 4 =Eg ] .
SI | Name & Address of the | 5 = e a5 E P o | Name ofthe SE|Sg el = £2 2|3 §g| investment ccis
No Unit £ £ | Partnership/ ST 8| 22 product(s)/ | £ = | = # | Project | 3 E o |= =gl o T2 |EE =2 | recommended | recommended
2 7 | pirector (s)/ = 3 sdle § & E service (s) |3 S| 2 7| cost (Rs g '.‘g e |2 golEs- <E S| fortheSLC | for the SLC (in
- @ - e LY .
o Prop.Etc | g £ g & al<a = E  |inlakh) S8 = = g g E =] (in Rs) Rs)
=] = 1] L a
b a <
1 2 3 4 5 ] 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19
A e
o ~ o ™~ © © i _;; o
Balaji Industries |, < | Jyotishman = -l P _ = = @2 3
) = ¢ 5
Bamunimaidan, Kamrup{ Das & N | £ | 3| & |PrintingSheet| & | & | S50060 23] % | 206095| 204.52|ia002 29352199 8805659
5 o o = = & Bmdmg = = o m —
| M = ors o ai - ~ ™ S 2E|
» (- ™~ = ] — — r[:.. A ™~
! x O
E Expansion Details
k Prior Expansion After Expansion Percentage Percentage
f g increase one increase one
Particulars Head : N J f One year after i ! i i
: : Two years prior to expansion One year prior to expansion ; Two years after expansion |vear prior & one|year prior & two
(Hospital Service) expansion
year after year after
5 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 expansion expansion
A) Production Return
(sales turnover) 18935482 16153819 21178344 25104456 31.10 55.41
submitted to IT in Rs
B) IT Return in Rs 102360 278928 0 0 (-)100 (-)100
C) Power in KW 629650 950722 1396451 1486037 46.88 56.31
D) Employment 11 11 15 16 36.36 45.45
E] VAT Return/ SGST in 0 0 0 260526 0 0
s
NB: From FY 20115-16 to FY 2017-18 VAT/GST was nil. IT refurn in FY 2017-18 and 2018-19 was nil due to depreciation loss owing to the purchase of new machinieries
Decision of SLC: The SLC scrutinized the claim throughly and approved an amount of Rs 8805659.00 (Rupees Eighty Eight Lakh Five Thousand Six Hundred Fifty Nine) only as
eligible 30% CCIS against admissible investment of Rs 29352199.00 (Rupees Two Crore Ninety Three Lakh Fifty Two Thousand One Hundred Ninety Nine) only.
-
: 5.
Bimala Industries = i = i - m el D
National Hard Board 5 ] 3 = E = Paper & | ] 5 E| 8 y
b shant Deka A : 4 : ). 23S : 4.0 44.04] 44.0 5
L. Panikhati, Kamrip: E- Nishant Deka o 2 = =3 Diciducts & e 4947 g2 o 44.04 4 4404175 1321253
1040 5 o @ < | = £E=| <
nl: | o~ o~ — _-3 L 5 —
Decision of SLC: The SLC scrutinized the claim throughly and approved an amount of Rs 1321253.00 (Rupees Thirteen Lakh Twenty One Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Three) only
as eligible 30% CCIS against admissible investment of Rs 4404175.00 (Rupees Forty Four Lakh Four Thousand One Hundred Seventy Fiveonlv,

v/ N o - |




Annexure-1l

o £ Date of = >
- 5 = ~ : w & Appraisal details i) - e
5 Name(s)of | § &| 2 [production - TE [_E 2| Admisible | Eligible30%
= 4 = | = op 1] - ] E 2 ET o :
Sl [ Name & Address of the | 5 = e | R © g | ame of the SE|Sy A4 = £% |5 8 G| investment cCIs
N Unit £ E Partnership/ | o €2 | _ | &|product(s)/ | & = | = o Project |3 &=| _ |= = g|T==2|EE 2 | recommended | recommended
= 2 7| pirector (s)/ &:g 5|2 8|8 2| service(s) S S| S| cost (Rs| & S‘é‘ s 19 g9 ES 3= 53 for the SLC | for the SLC (in
I Prop. Etc Sl |=2|<2 g |z ssl 2| g |22 - in Rs Rs
F P HE = z |5 inlakh) | 2 S () 25 $= ( ) )
o a =<
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19
=5 =
= ot - Prestressed | & | 2 g | &
N.K.Poles, Pathsala E Nipon S 3 & < |Contract Poles| & P = S
LK. P ; = N ; = : : i = ! 92, 9
Barpeta £ Talukdar g 2 o Zz |(758589.75] & = 129.64 d = 2.16 495] 86.27 8610094 2583028
g £ S 5 Mtrs o =] a o
£'|_.. o~ (2] ~ Lar] E ™~
Decision of SLC: The SLC scrutinized the claim throughly and approved an amount of Rs 2583028.00 (Rupees Twenty Five Lakh Eighty Three Thousand Twenty Eight) only as
eligible 30% CCIS against admissible investment of Rs 8610094.00 (Rupees Eighty Six Lakh Ten Thousand Ninety Four) only.
: : == o™ ~ : ~ o s g E
Meinam Plastic = s 4 b PlasticRoll & | = i = 81 =
Industries , 1GC v Satim Khan = = = 2 | Tubes&Pive | B = SR
gl o & o Bl s PEL | 2| s4400|2 &| 5 | 67739 497.34] 49298 49284760 14785428
Chaygaon, Jambari, 5 - = =4 z & Granual =] =) sl E
12 |[Kamrup-R s Hey 9 e Bags g b= 2 5 =]
o. ™ o~ i 0~ o (Ej E =

Decision of SLC: The SLC

scrutinized the claim throughly and approved an amount of Rs 14785428.00 (Rupees One Crore Forty Seven Lakh Eighty Five Thousand Four Hundred
Twenty Eight) only as eligible 30% CCIS against admissible investment of Rs 49284760.00 (Rupees Four Crore Ninety Two Lakh Eighty Four Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty) only.

13

71.601 60,53

6052997

1815899

= ~ ~ © © § o
Ko Bawt e £ i 8 S~ < |Bamboo Stick,| =~ S = &
Porduct, Katabari, 2 | Nr.Agarwala &| < [ o5 = ) o o 71601 = . 60.85
= - = = = = Agarbatti = = = o
Kamrup-M [ ors o = P <+ = &
Decision of SLC: The SLC scrutinized the claim throughly and approved an amount of Rs 1815899.00 (Rupees Eighteen La

eligible 30% CCIS against admissible investmen

t of Rs 6052997.00

(Rupees Sixty Lakh Fifty Two Thousand Nine H

undred Ninety

kh Fifteen Thousand Eight

Seven) (1Il|'\<

Hundred Ninety Nine) only as

Champion Polyplast,
Lakhara Chariali, Kamrup
M

Propritorship

Rajesh Sehgal

7

10.03.201

New
30.03.2017

N/A

Non
Motorized
Battery
Operated
Tricycle (E-
Rickshaw)

18.03.2018

97.92

14.08.2018

Andhra Bank, Ghy

74.26

30.03.2017

90.15| 90415

7426000

2227800

Decision of SLC: The SLC

scrutinized the claim throughly and approved an amount of Rs 2227800.00 (Rupees Twenty Tow Lakh Twenty Seven Thousand Eight Hundred) only as
eligible 30% CCIS against admissible investment of Rs 7426000.00 (Rupees Seventy Four Lakh Twenty Six Thousand) only.

Y




Annexure-ll

r @ s Date of - =
= L _ = ;BN f- Appraisal detail = <
e Name(s) of E o E production ‘3 .E L o E 'l 2 Admisible Eligible 30%
th = S|l e B o o ] E & e - "
s | Name & Address of the .g p e ! _En 5| § - o Name of the § lg z g Al .8 =Sz 3 ES investment CCIS
e Unit € E Partnership/ ol - =1 ‘E product (s)/ EE = = Project | &| = s dlom=|EER recommended | recommended
£ ~|pirector(s)/ |5 2| § &|2 E|& E| service(s) [SOf2 |cost(rs| & | = =g £ 3-|F ES| fortheSLC | fortheSLC(in
2 Prop.Etc |2 5[S [* &< B g |3 |imakm|SE] T © g5 8 S| (inRs) Rs)
=] ] v @ a
] = <
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19
Magnolia Industries, Unit- ] = = Detergent = = = =
{ c : S ~ = ~ < ~ ~ = ~
111, Bonda, Narengi, Kamrup- £ Pradip Kalita ~i 5 ’8 = Powder, g g 5557 5 E‘, 35.85 37.75] 35.85 3535355 1060607
[=% Ll 4 g . o g
15 |M E 3 a Phenyle < 3 % =
Decision of SLC: The SLC scrutinized the claim throughly and approved an amount of Rs 1060607.00 (Rupees Ten Lakh Sixty Thousand Six Hundred Seven) only as eligible 30% CCIS
against admissible investment of Rs 3535355.00 (Rupees Thirty Five Lakh Thirty Five Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Five) only.
. o~ ~ © @ o -]
SBM Roofing, Behind - Basant Kr. = g, = = = = =
Tirupati Weigh Bridge. NH- | & Mittal & o (S R s S IR R 8595 S | & | 8595| 10495 8524 8478233 2543470
: E S =z o e Sheet (=] =] = =)
37 Gochuk. Kamrup-M | = ors v o] T o < o
16 & o~ ~ o - o
Decision of SLC: The SLC scrutinized the claim throughly and approved an amount of Rs 2543470.00 (Rupees Twenty Five Lakh Forty Three Thousand Four Hundred Seventy) only as
eligible 30% CCIS against admissible investment of Rs 8478233.00 (Rupees Eighty Four Lakh Seventy Eight Thousand Two Hundred Thirty Three) only.
= = &~ Pre Fabricated| % @® - ~
_ , Z | Ms.Sumita | I = K = | 3 & S
JSP Enterprises , Sila 5 ~ 2 = < Enginering ~ ~ =
; : - ] 8 9%l Z| o . ; :
B senaurighopa, Kamrup-R g Ghosh & S & S Z | Building Steel = S 90.98 <3 8 90.98 83.32| 70.20 6851400 2055420
= ors P S : & | o = ©
o — 2] Structure &~ S g -
Decision of SLC: The Committee deferred the claim and directed to revisit the unit and to re-examine by a senior officer and views of financial institution is to be obtained
R




Annexure-|l

3 8B % £ z
- T £ El 8 =2
s b 2| Dawst 5 g Appraisal details = 3 %
= | Name(s)of | § % | production 3+ e 25 £ = Admisible Eligible 30%
s the B2al 3 Name of the b - = E = | investment CcCIS
SI | Name & Addressofthe [ 2 1B 3 2 = T £z
Unit 2 Partnership/ | ¢ = = product (s)/ ] g E = & & | recommended | recommended
He . £|pirector (s)/ | 2| 5[ [ 2| service(s) o = a B $ Q| fortheSLC | forthe SLC (in
Z| Prop.Etc |Z E o2l 2 = S | Project s Bl o |F2g] £ g U (in Rs) Rs)
Z s | S|ESIES 2| S|costRs|EE| 3 [E§7| 2 22
S 3 s|=g|<g 8 inlakh) | £ 8 = z g~
=] Y] U < =
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19
E’ r~ e} ~ E E 4? -E
Dichang Resort , 7 = -2 = = Hotel & 5 b= : =
Sonapur , Patarkuchi, 2 | DilipGogoi- | & | B | S | & Resturant S 2| 36447 = $ | 15592| 19270 15592 15439268 4631780
Kamrup-M = < ] = = Service = b o s
p =) — m o] — D wn = =
i o = ™M o~ %] E =
Expansion Details
Prior Expansion After Expansion Percentage Percentage
Particulars Head (Hotel ) ] 4 . One year after ; mtlm_mﬂ o II'IL'I't';:I.\'e :1.1ne
Sapnc Two years prior to expansion One year prior to expansion > Two years after expansion |vear prior & one |year prior & two
Service) expansion : T
18 year after year after
2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 expansion expansion
A) Service Tax & GST
_“L e s (Fax 226765 392340 1447614 2250344 268.97 473.57
B) IT Return (Tax A
P:id]NA'I‘ inlgfx e 785343 1769334 2411000 2218749 36.27 25.40
C) Power in KW 10 10 55 55 450 450
D) No of Rooms 18 18 87 57 216.67 216.67
E) Employment 5 5 16 38 220 660

Decision of SLC: The Committee deferred the claim and directed to revisit the unit and to re-examine by a senior officer

Wy

S S e

Pk

X




¥

Annexure-111

Committee (SLC) Held on10.10.2019

Minutes of Re-Applied Units(Rejected in the Previous SLC's) of Central Capital Investment Subsidy (CCIS) @30% under NEIIPP* 2007 (Below Rs. 1.5 Crore) placed before the 60th State Level

: _ Name( f g Date of production | Name of Appraisal details Amoe Amount | a0 ciable Eligible
Sl |Name & c:w‘m s) of 2 a‘tet:ati Wheath the Date of Date of Preléct 4 P&I’v.‘l, claimed | Y€°™MM | investment | 30% CCIS
No|Address of ur];l" the eg;;der ernew/| Prior After product receipt at recipt at costl[Rs Name of Date electrical by the ended recommend | recommend
the Unit OU 'e Par!:ne u:EI[PP existing | expansion | expansion (5]_/ Online Cl&C in lakh) Bank/FI 3 _ unit (Rs bythe | o4 forthe | ed for the
mit | rship/ service A (Rsin | i, Lakh) [PICC (RS 51 (in Rs) [ SLC (in Rs)
Directn (<) lakhi inlakhl
Ashoka
::V;a:;ag D:b‘)yut ute
Sl Ltd.Co. : 08-07-13 | Existing | 10-11-09 | 23-03-17 |Fabrics &| 14-03-18 | 04-09-18 | 235.01 NPC |30-10-18] 102.83 | 107.24 97.59 9649827 | 2894948
37, West Mahan
Products .
1 Boragaon, ta
Gorchuk,
a) The claim was placed in 54" SLC Dtd. 07.01.2019 and the claim was deferred & directed to re-examine the claim and to submit production return as per balance sheet.
b) The claim was placed again in the 55th SLC Dtd. 30.01.2019 and it was rejected as there is no substantial increase in power one year after expansion compared to one year prior to expansion.
The unit has reapplied for consideration of their claim alongwith expansion details as below.

Details of Expansion:

Parameter (s)

Prior to Expansion

After Expansion

% Growth over One years prior

% Growth aver One years

% Growth over One year prior &

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 & one year after expansion prior & Two year after Three year after expansion

a.Production in 4280 5032 5424 6904 27.29% 37% 61%
b.IT Return in 178481649 309187082 397996675 430939984 8.28% 39% 141%
c.1. Power in 529844 630908 799347 517283

2.DGSet in unit 0 0 0 355100

3.Total in unit 529844 630908 799347 872383 9.14% 38% 65%
d.Empl nos 43 43 43 49 13.95% 14% 14%
e VAT/GST in 8924082 15459355 22907996 25856398 12.87% 67% 190%

Investment on plant and macheneries Prl;;gzgzgsﬁmn Additional lnw;s;r;;;l;;fter expansion Percen:;%z;::reased

Decision of SLC: The Committee asserted that the expansion criteria has been fulfilled by the unit and approved an amount of Rs 2894948.00 (Rupees Twenty Eight Lakh Ninety Four Thousand
Nine Hundred Forty Eight) only as eligible 30% CCIS against admissible investment of Rs 9649827.00 (Rupees Ninety Six Lakh Forty Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty Seven) only.

Wy

T




L 4

Z
”
Name( Date of production Appraisal details
s) of Name of Amount 4 )
. ] Amount Admissiable| Eligible
h :
BilNbmes | COPSHR| the | Dateof oo i iy Dateof | Dateof ‘ PAM, | aimed ™™ | investment | 30% ccis
utioin | partne | Registrati ! product , : Project electrical ended
NoJ|Address of ernew/| Prior After receipt at recipt at Name of by the recommend [ recommend
3 of the [ phipy | onunder | . . A : (s)/ : cost (Rs Date s by the
the Unit / existing | expansion | expansion ! Online CI&C ; Bank/FI ! unit (Rs ed for the | ed for the
Unit |pirecto| NEIPP service in lakh) (Rs in ] DICC (Rs SLC (in Rs) | SLC (in Rs)
(s)/ (s) lakh) | '™ LaKBE e takh) SRR Y R
Pron :
Ghoirallie
Tea Estate
fl‘:’g:‘:::f LediCo [ :
2 Tea l{td) " a;no Paul & | 29-12-08 | Existing | 26-07-84 | 16-03-17 |Black Tea| 15-02-18 | 03-05-18 9484 NPC |15.03.18 70.90 94.84 70.90( 7034358 2110307
oy 7 PAY 1ors. |
Barjuli,
Rangapara,
Sonitpur

The claim was placed in the 52" SLC dtd.26.09.2018 and the claim was rejected as there is no increase in power and employment one year after expansion compared to One years prior to expansion .
The unit has re applied for consideration of their claim alongwith expansion details as below.
Details of Expansion:

Parameter (s) Prior to Expansion After Expansion Y% Growth over One years | % Growth over Two year
2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 prior & one year after prior & One year after

a. Production return to 1196798 1302271 1712822 31.53% 43.12%
b. IT Return(in Rs) 11860990 10384510 4342101 -58.19% -63.39%
c. Power (KVA) 720 720 794 10.28% 10.28%
d. Employment(Nos) 161 161 170 5.59% 5.59%

e. VAT return(in Rs) 11840898 14908197 83222678 458.00% 603.00%
f. Production return submitted 1196798 1302271 1712822 32.00% 43.00%

Prior expansion Additional investment after expansion Percentage Increased
Investment on plant and macheneries 22185611 20906.04 31.96%

Decision of SLC: The Committee observed that the IT return has drastically reduced and the increase of power and employment is also not up to the mark. Hence the committee deferred the claim and

directed to re-verify the claim by a Sr Officer.




N - . . e g
ame( Date of production S of Appraisal details L e ount . ¥
Sl s) of Batoof the Amount Admissiable Eligible
Sl [Name & i the Wheath Date of Date of PEM, claimed TECOmM | 1 vestment | 30% CCIS
utioin Registrati ! product i L Project electrical ended
No|Address of Srike Partne PR R new/| Prior After (s)/ receipt at | reciptat Name of by the & the recommend | recommend
the Unit A rship/ existing expansion | expansion : Online CI&C ‘_:OSt (Rs Bank/FI Date 3 [ unit {Rs Y ed for the ed for the
Unit ¢ NEIIPP service in lakh) A (Rsin | . pICC (Rs : 4
Directo (s) i in Lakh) in lakh) SLC {in Rs) | SLC (in Rs)
r(s)/ s
Mandhani 22/04/201
02/20
a Ply Pvt. 06’:] 9 8{ Plywood 0,
3 |Ltd, 23-12-08 | Existing | 07-04-96 22/01/20 and Block| 27-01-10 [28/01/201 | 238.81 Self 8686/ 141.69| 14055 6516901 1955070
Gobindapur 10 Board 1&
, Panitola, 10/04/201

details as below.

1)The claim was placed before the 12" SLC dated 11.11.2010 and the SLC deferred the calim and directed to ré-verify the claim (with physical inspection of the Plant.)
2) The claim was again placed in the 19th SLC dated 13.08.2012 and the SLC rejected the claim as the claim did not submit within one year from the date of commereial production.
3)The claim again placed in the SLC dtd.07.07.2017 and the Committee directed to re-verify the unit and put up in next SLC .As per report of the Re-verification officer 1st expansion is eligible as per
NEIIPP Registration was obtain before 1st expansion.
claim again placed in the 44th SLC dated 09.0.2017 and the SLC deferred the claim & directed o call for (a) turnover (b) Production quantity (c)production value (d) excise duty return (e) employment
|generated (f) two years prior to expansion ,one year prior to expansion , one year after expansion and two year after expansion as per DIPP letter DBA-II/NER section ,dated 20.04.2017
5) The claim again placed in 52nd SLC dated 26.09.2018 and the SLC rejected the claim as IT,VAT return submitted in CUM. The unit has reapplied for consideration of their claim alongwith expansion

4)The

Details of Expansion:

Parameter (5) Prior to Expansion After Expansion % Growth over One years | % Growth over One year
2008-09 2009-10 2010-2011 prior & one year after prior &Two year after

a. Production return submitted 204.055 2151.26 3204.14 954% 1470%

b. IT Return(in Rs.) 0 50162 34138 0% 0%

c. Power (Units) 41283 305491 416679 640% 909%

d. Employment(Nos) 7 11 15 57% 114%

e. VAT return(in Rs.) 59850 933420 219530 1460% 267%

f. Production return submitted N/A N/A N/A N/A

Investment on plant and macheneries

Prior expansion

Additional investment after expansion

Percentage Increased

8686441

5462991

62.89%

Decision of SLC: The Committee observed that the increase in IT return shown as 0% which is not consistent to the other factors. Hence the committee rejected the claim,

gt



=)
- - . [ —
A Name( e Date of production Natr:e of Appraisal details Amotns AmMOUnt | A4 -icciable Eligible
Name & nstit s) of | Wheath £ Date of Date of r PEM, | i recomm | i, yestment | 30% CCIS
utioin | he |Registrati duct Project lestrical ned ded
Address of of the - I new/| Prior After Product | receiptat | reciptat t(R Name of Dit Weasca by the ok recommend | recommend
the Unit o Paane NElpp | €¥iSting | expansion | expansion [s)f’ Online Cl&C f:sl khs Bank/FI v - unit (Rs bythe | o4 forthe | ed forthe
r§h|p/ service akh) (Rsin | Lakh) DICC (Rs | s1.¢ (in Rs) | SLC (in Rs)
Directo <] lalh) in lalrh)
Unico
Constructi s Stone
onsLLP, |p,iners Bakat Chips Nt
4 lvin hip Mittal | 14-02-17| New | 30-03-17 N/A T 28-03-18 | 08-05-18 | 607.21 [AIDC Ltd.|mentione| 555.89| 521.34| 488.18| 47084890 14125467
Biiaypur’ & ors Dust d
Borkhola,
et N

The claim was placed in the 59" SLC Dtd. 15.05.2019 and the claim was rejected as the unit could not produce permission for D.G.set on lease from respective autherity covering the date of Commercial
Production. The unit has reapplied for consideration of their claim. Though the unit submitted the DG set permission copy of dtd 27.03.2017 covering the DOCP.

Decision of SLC: The Committee observed that the claim was not re-verified. Hence the claim has been deferred and directed to re-verify it from Commissionarate.

b -




Name( Date of production | Name of Appraisal details
L. e g [P
S| [Name & (::Jt?;:t s) of Ria:t::ﬁ Wheath the Date of Date of L P&M
No|Address of of e the ungu-nder er new/ Prior After product receipt at recipt at COSt][R‘i Name of Date electrical
the Unit °¢ | Partne existing | expansion | expansion | (5)/ Online cigc | ¢ 5 | Bank/FI s
Unit | rshipy | MEHPP service in lakh) ) (Rsin
Directn fg] lakhl
Green
Valley Rice _
Tech Rﬂj Rice
Pvt.Ltd. Brok
5 [Pveled. TV Kr.Baja| 03-11-14 | Existing | 01-08-07 | 27-03-17 | "2 0" | 24-03-18 | 27-09-18 | 16685 | NPC |16.08.18| 14883
Abhoypur, Co. & Ors Rice ,Rice
College Bran
Nagar,Kamr

Amount | AMOUNt | Admissiable|  Eligible
claimed [ T€€9™MM [ investment | 30% CCIS
by the ended | ocommend | recommend
unit (Rs bythe | odforthe | ed for the
in Lakh) [PICC(RS| SL.C (in Rs) [ SLC (in Rs)
in lakh)
166.85| 161.40| 14883000 4464900

The claim was placed before the 59 5

th &

LC dtd .15.05.2019 and claim was rejected. As per statement there is no substantial increase in production submitted to excise one year after expansion

compared to one year prior expansion and also there is no substantial increase in I.T. power & VAT.The unit has re-applied for consideration of their claim alongwith expansion details as below.

Details of Expansion:

Parameter (s)

Prior to Expansion

After Expansion

% Growth over One years prior

% Growth over One years

% Growth over One year prior &

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 & one year after expansion prior & Two year after Three year after expansion
a.Production 158077.2 139029.25 110257 134397 21.89% -3% -15%
b. IT Return( in 864255 815950 890000 962401 8.13% 18% 11%
¢) 1. Power (in 989730 1285757 1153282 1225030 6.22% 5% 24%
2. DGSet (in 0 0 10260 11000
d. Empl (Nos) 31 31 41 41 0.00% 32% 32%
e. VAT 4895 1219 237 98 -58.65% -92% -98%
f. Production N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Investment on plant and macheneries

Prior expansion

Additional investment after expansion

Percentage Increased

46930642

14782919

31.49%

Decision of SLC: The Committee observed that there is a negative growth in production (-), power (-), and VAT/GST (-) etc over one year prior and two year after expansion. Hence the committee
rejected the claim.

e e e S e R

e

g P I

b

3




b Name( oot Date of production | Name of Appraisal details Amei Amount | A 4issiable Eligible
Sl [Name & oy s) of S bk Wheath the Date of Date of Protser P&M' claimed | €M™ | investment | 30% CCIS
No|Address of the [P¢8 ernew/| Prior After | Product | receiptat | reciptat " | Name of electricall '\ he | ©"ded |recommend | recommend
: of the | partne | on under | =~ ; : (s)/ : cost (Rs Date s by the .
the Unit Unit : ‘NEIIPP existing | expansion | expansion . Online CI&C in lakh) Bank/FI X unit (Rs y ed for the | ed for the
rship/ service (Rsin |, ) 2kny [PICCRS| 51.C (inRs) [ SLC (in Rs)
. Nirecta fc} lakhy | 11 lakhl
. |P P Plastic Aluminiu
& Put Tapan m Foil
Industries a Container
6 |pvt Ltd, Ltd.Co S;:; 16-03-17 | Existing | 13-03-15 | 29-03-17 29-03-18 | 07-12-18
BondalA, |mpany| . Wrapper,
Narengi, etc i
WPavae o A 1

The claim was placed before the 58" SLC dated 06,04.2019 and the committee rejected the claim as the submission of online application in one day after completion of one year after the date of
commercial production. The unit has reapplied for consideration of their claim,

Decision of SLC: The Committee observed that the decision of the last SLC was found vaild. Hence the committee rejected the claim.

The claim was placed bef
and submitted copy of consent to operate of dtd 11.06.2019 which dose not cover the DOCP. The DOCP is 04.07.2016.

Name( Date of production | Name of Appraisal details Amoutit Amount | a4 icciable Eligible
Constit| g)of | Dateof the P&M ; recomm | ;oo
Sl |[Name & i Richstratt Wheath Date of Date of Potl 2 claimed investment | 30% CCIS
No|Address of e the ongunder er new/ Prior After product receipt at recipt at 'ostl Rs Name of Dat electrical by the ended recommend | recommend
the Unit Unit Paane NEIIPP existing | expansion | expansion {S}_f Online CI&C : : i[ch Bank/FI & B unit (Rs | DYthe | oqforthe | ed for the
[ rship/ service BUK (Rsin i Lakh) [PICCLRS| g1 ¢ (in Rs) | SLC (in Rs)
DNirecto €l lalkhl inlalkhl
Gibbon
Agro Tea
Porducts
Pvt.Ltd. Shashi SBI
7 |Sotai PvtLtd |Rajkhof o0 11 16| New |04-07-16| N/a  |BlackTea| 03-07-17 | 24-07-17 | 35812 | 0™ 1170717 s060| 12600[ 94.26| 8060000 2418000
Bhakat Co. wa & Bazar
Dulakasaria ORS Branch
Goan,
Chenijan,

ore the 59" SLC Dtd. 15.05.2019 and rejected the claim as the unit has not applied consent to opeate as on DOCP of the unit. The unit reapplied for censideration of their claim

Decision of SLC: The consent to operate obtained by the unit after DOCP, Hence the Committeee rejected the claim.

(W)

L

P

-~



| Name( Date of production | Name of Appraisal details Amocat Amount | Agmissiable|  Eligible

Sl [Name & it;?:i:t s) of Rggaitsi:arti Wheath the Date of Date of Ak P&M‘ claimed | T€€O™M™ | investment | 30% CCIS
No|Address of of the the ki under er new/ Prior After product receipt at recipt at costl Rs Name of Dat electrical by the ended | ocommend | recommend

the Unit '¢ | Partne existing | expansion | expansion|  (5)/ Online CI&C ( Bank/FI e f unit (Rs | BY the | odforthe | ed for the

Unit | rship/ | NEIPP service in lakh) (Rsin i1 | akh) |PICC(RS] SLC (in Rs) | SLC (in Rs)
Nirectn (<) . lakh) z in lakh)

Atco Tea ;

Co. Pvt.Ltd. Puried Satish Canara,
8 |Rupaisidin (50 ‘|Khaita [19-01-13 | Existing [ 04-04-98 | 06-07-13 [Black Tea| 19-11-13 | 03-01-14 86.27| Bank, 86.27 86.27 83.31| 8000960 2400288

g, n Tinsukia

Doomdoom

to fifth years after expansion.

1) The claim was placed in the 52 nd SLC dated 26/9/18 and the SLC rejected the claim as there is marginally increased in production submitted to Excise, Tea Board, One year prior expansion composed
2) The claim was again placed in 54th SLC dated 7-1-19 and the SLC rejected the claim as there is marginally increased in production submitted to Excire & Tea Board one
year prior expansion compared to fifth year after expansion. The unit reapplied for consideration of their claim submitting expansion details as below.

Details of Expansion:

: ; ’ Y% % %

Prior to Expansion After Expansion increase | increase |increase | % increase | % increase

over one | overTwo | over one| ©Verone gverane
Parameter (s) year year year year prior & | year prior &

2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 prior & | prior & | prior & Four after | Fifth after

after after Three cxpn. SAPIL
A) Production 861611 865514 1241566 1024419 1059073 955415 1094377 43.45%| 19.00% 22% 10.00% 26.00%
B)IT Return(In 106565 190758 277810 358199 496744 531908 5526013 45.63%)| 236.0%| 160% 179.00% 176.00%
C) Power(Rs) 2304475 2511585 4101765 4463067 5612599 5778388 6829072 63.31%)| 94.00%| 123% 130.00% 172.00%
D) Emp 18 18 24 24 19 21 25 33.33%| 33.00% 6% 17.00% 39.00%
E) VAT/GST 124770 189414 281916 197453 377900 262533 140923 48.84%)| 58.00%| 100% 39.00% -26.00%
F) For Tea 861611 865514 1241566 1024419 1059073 955415 1094377 43.45%)| 19.00% 22% 10.00% 26.00%
lnvestment on plant and macheneries Prior expansion Additional investment after expansion Percentage Increased
10667412 7070436 66.28%

only.

oo

e R R e —— "'m B "\-.._,\&_7__: e

Decision of SLC: The Committee examine the expansion details of the unit pertaining to one year prior expansion campared to fifth year after expansion.The Committe found it satisfactory and approved
an amount of Rs 2400288.00 (Twenty Four Lakh Two Hundred Eaighty Eight) only as eligible 30% CCIS against admissible investment of Rs 8000960.00 (Rupees Eighty Lakh Nine Hundred Sixty)

i

P




— N:]n;l;( e Date of production Nag: of Appraisal details o Aiaiint rAer::mu nt Admisstable| Hiigible
sl [Name & o €Ol | Wheath Dateof | Dateof ; " | claimed | "ZO™™ | vestment | 30% CCIS
utioin | the | Registrati . product ¢ : Project electrical ended
No|Address of - ernew/| Prior After receiptat | reciptat Name of by the recommend | recommend
A of the | Partne | on under I : 3 (s)/ x cost (Rs Date s : by the
the Unit 3 1 existing | expansion | expansion b Online Cl1&C 3 Bank/Fl : unit (Rs ed forthe | ed forthe
Unit | rship/ | NEIIPP service in lakh) (Rs in in Lakh) DICC (Rs ¢ (inRs) | SLC (in Rs)
Directo (s) & lakh) in lakh) SLC (in
Ispat
Udyog Pvt. Satya
:iw' i PT:’;“’ : e Existing BiS Ba No
9 Hoogrijan | Compa |Agarw 26-12-13 Unit 11-08-67 | 08-02-17 TMT,Me]t 06-02-18 | 20-02-18 122.25| AFC NeRected 122.25 132.55] 120.55| 12042276 3612683
ing Scrap
Road, ny |al&
Sewpur,Tin ors
sukia '
1)The claim was placed in the 53™ SLC dated 30.10.2018 and the SLC deferred the claim and directed Commissionerate to re-verify by Sr. Officer 2)The claim was

again placed in the 56th SLC and the SLC rejected the claim as there is no substantial increase in production & IT return submitted one year after compared to one year prior expansion. The unit
reapplied for consideration of their claim and submitted the expansion details as below.

Details of Expansion:
Parameter (s) Prior to Expansion After Expansion % Growth over One years % Growth over One year
2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 prior & one year after prior &Two year after

a. Production return to 1983.22 2807.39 3406.66 4016.4 21.35% 43.07%

b. IT Return(in Rs) 553638 1896845 1078643 0 -43.13% 0.00%

c. Power (in Unit) 882532 1113025 1167440 1386988 4.89% 24.61%

d. Employment(Nos) 23 23 35 35 52.17% 52,17%

e. VAT return(in Rs) 3801823 4807989 7883244 13336426 63.96% 177.38%

f. Production return submitted N/A N/A N/A N/A

e ainisaion REARl s enacins Prior expansion Additional investment after expansion Percentage Increased
18886256 12111059 64.12%

Decision of SLC: It is found that IT return is reasonably low compared to other parameters. The inconsistencies to be checked by the senior officer.

%”
N

0 S L J;:;__-—H




r Name( i Date of production | Name of Appraisal details Amount Amount | xqmissiable Eligible
: D (
lame & Cui?:i:t s) of Reailset:at:' Wheath the Date of Date of St P&”' claimed | "®€OMM | jnyestment | 30% CCIS
\ddress of the € ernew/| Prior After product receipt at recipt at ' Name of electrical by the ended | ocommend | recommend
of the | partne | onunder | = d iV (s)/ ; cost (Rs Date s ) by the
the Unit : existing | expansion | expansion Online CI&C Bank/FI L unit (Rs ed for the | ed forthe
Unit FShip{‘ NEIIPP service . in Iakh) (Rsin in Lakh) DICC (Rs SLC [j]‘l Rs) | SLC (in RS}
Nirecta (<) lakhl inlalkhl
Prabhat Prabhu
Tea Estate, | Pvt |dayal ; y
v 3 Expansi Indian Not
Rupaisidin | Ltd.Co [Beriwa | 08-01-10 = 22-03-96 | 16-05-16 |Black Tea| 27-06-16 | 02-07-16 | 294.44 Bank |Reflected 150.66| 172.67| 14096 13252511 3975753
A mpany |l & ors
Doomdoom (Dir)

| The Claim was placed before the 42" SLC Dtd. 07.01.2017 and the Committee directed that being an expansion unit the unit should re-verified to ascertain and confirm that machineries installed
rior to expansion has notincluded in the expansion proposal '
laim was again placed in the 44" SLC dtd.09.05.2017 and the SLC deferred the claim and directed Commissionerate to call for (a) Turnover (b) production quanantiy(c)production value(d)excise duty

‘eturn (e) employment gererated and (f) VAT two years prior to expansion ,one year prior to expansion ,one year after expansion and two years after expansion as per DIPP LETTER DBA-11/NER section
3) The claim was again placed in

Jtd. 20.04.2017.

2) The

the 45 th SLC dtd. 14.07.2017 and the Committee rejected the claim as there is not considerable increase in production submitted to excise and Tea Board one year prior to expansion and one year after
expansion and decrease in VAT. The unit re applied for consideration of their claim and submitted the expansion details as below.

Details of Expansion:

8731203.25

Parameter (s) Prior Expansion . After expansion % increase over % increase over One year | % increase over One year
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 one year prior & prior &Two after expn. prior &Three after expn.

A) Production 484257 907060 960406 1040138 1152752 5.88% 14.67% 27.09%

B)IT Return(In 250226 7573440 10136623 15262925 19000000 33.84% 101.53% 150.88%

C) Power(KW) 115 115 400 400 400 247.83% 247.83% 247.83%

D) 11 11 18 22 22 63.64% 100.00% 100.00%

E) VAT/GST 51063812 102528471 115302641 154560239 161152322 12.46% 50.75% 57.18%

F) For Tea 484257 907060 960406 1040138 1152752 5.88% 14.67% 27.09%

Investment on plant and mactisneries Prior expansion Additional investment after expansion Percentage Increased
15313614 175.38%

only.

Decision of SLC: The Committee examine the expansion details of the unit and found satisfactory. Hence the Committee approved an amount of Rs 3975753.00 (Thirty Nine Lakh Seventy Five
Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Three) only as eligible 30% CCIS against admissible investment of Rs 13252511.00 (Rupees One Crore Thirty Two Lakh Fifty Two Thousand Five Hundred Eleven)

e

2



)
A N:]n::{ el Date of production Natnt:for Appraisal details e Amount | AMOUN | A4 icciable Eligible
Sl [Name & dtials | e |Registran Wheath rodtuct Date of Date of — ; t" l claimed I'EC(:;:;} investment [ 30% CCIS
No|Addressof | Par;a on under | &7 €W/ |  Prior After | P )/ receiptat | reciptat o Nameof | & ecsru:a by the En o recommend | recommend
the Unit Unit 3 € NEIIPP existing | expansion | expansion : Online CI&C in lakh) Bank/Fl ] unit (Rs Y ME | ed forthe | ed forthe
rship/ Sexvice (Rsin | i Lakh) |PICC (RS 51c (inRs) | SLC (in Rs)
Niractn [s) lalkh) in lakhl
Laxmi ’
Agencies, . . Sl[l)(:hl.ta Bread Canara
11 ;‘L‘Z;h”ka“ :zf;]’e Kh‘:’t; 31-03-17 | Existing | 15-07-12 | 31-03-17 | Biscuits | 29-07-17 | 22-11-17 | 24.20 |BankNag|07.04.14| 2420 | 2420 | 2223 | 2226606 | 667981
S ,Cake aon
Haiborgaon wal
. Nagoan

The claim was placed in the 50" SLC dtd. 17.07.2018 and the claim was rejected due to not increase in power,[T Vat.return etc. The unit re applied for consideration of their claim and submitted the
expansion details as below.

'

Details of Expansion:

Prior to Expansion

After Expansion

% Growth over One years

% Growth over Two year

Earamaer i) 2015-2016 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 prior & one year after prior & One year after
a. Production return submitted N.A N.A N.A
b. IT Return 31-03-15 31-03-16 31-03-17 31-03-18
c. Power (KW) 78 78 104 104
d. Employment 7 7 9
e. VAT return 31-03-15 31-03-16 31-03-17 31-03-18
f. Production return submitted N.A N.A N.A
Iwestment os plant and mackiancries Prior expansion Additional investment after expansion Percentage Increased
36247223 2323677 64.11%

Decision of SLC: The unit could not furnish the expansion details.Hence the Committee rejected the claim.

(e



B

A Name( anbl Date of production | Name of Appraisal details Amount | Amount Admissiab!e m———
Sl |Name & ASHE) s) of Rewistrati| Vheath the Date of Date of ) PEM. 1 claimed |T€€OMM | jnyvestment | 30% CCIS
No|Address of :?:;:2 the gigisnt;iil er new/ Prior After product receipt at recipt at c:i:;lf];ts Name of Date electrical by the endﬁd recommend | recommend
the Unit Unit Paane-c NEIIPP existing | expansion | expansion [SV Online CI&C in lakh Bank/Fl S_ unit (Rs h)_'t € | edforthe | ed forthe
rship/ service in lakh) (Rsin | i 1 akh) [PICCRS| spc (in Rs) | SLC (in Rs)
Directn g} lakhl _in lalkhl
Hindustha :
n Urban
Infrastruct Vivek
ureLtd., |Limited|Dayara ACSR/AA Unproce
12 |Vill: Sila, Comca m | 15-08-12 | Existing | 04-04-12 | 01-04-15 [Conducto| 27-03-16 | 23-02-17 | 973.99 16.12.16| 362.59 | 498.84 A 36258704 | 10877611
Sila Sinduri ny |Kohli & r
Ghopa,Colle ors
Be !
Nagr,North

The Claim was placed in the 46th SLC dated 21.12.2017 and the SLC rejected the claim as increse in production,turnover etc after expansion does
unit re applied for consideration of their claim and submitted the expansion details as below.

not commensurate with the increse in investment. The

Details of Expansion:

Parameter (s)

Prior Expansion

After expansion

% increase over

% increase over One year

% increase over One year

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 one year prior & |  prior &Two after expn. prior &Three after expn.
A) Production 12519 13800 17782 10821 7162 28.86% -21.59% -48.10%
B)IT Return(in | 1901567093 1998451490 2390479038 1640651722 1049321094 19.62% -17.90% -47.49%
C) Power(Kw) 750 750 1500 1500 1500 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%
D) Emp (Nos) 10 10 13 13 13 30.00% 30.00% 30.00%
E) VAT/GST 42020773 41568739 51068734 29634527 129616182 22.85% -28.71% 211.81%
F) For Tea N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Investment on plant and macheneries

Prior expansion

Additional investment after expansion

Percentage Increased

47850211

39095808

81.70%

Decision of SLC: The Committee examine the expansion details and observed that there is a negative growth in production, IT, VAT/GST etc. Hence the Committee rejected the claim.

e




-

Annexure-1V

Minutes of any other matter of claims of Central Capital Investment Subsidy (CCIS) @30% under NEIIPP' 2007 (Below Rs. 1.5 Crore) placed before 60th State Level

Committee (SLC) Held on 10.10.2019

] N B Date of i ; : =
= ame(s) = ~ £ Name of | ® = Appraisal details £ B e Admisible o
-~ ofthe |7 &2 production o bl T = -~ : Eligible
Names |g |paresersl8 8|5 w the oo |2 Eg _|g &g _|[investment) o ccis
SUI Addressof | € E| hip/ B=(gg| g| g|eodut|zE18G| L ez 2 Z[5Z%F|Z 5 5| recommen -
No _o S 5| P C|E 8| 2|2 (s)/ CEle g Project | © = ok .3 = SER|E E S E/|dedforthe recommen
the Unit | £ Director | « S| E 5|2 - & B | sprvice S 2 cost (Rs | & 2| 3 §E E ~ 1k -|l< EB SLC ded for the
= = £ & & : ] = cw ;
§ (s)/ |2 = -g & al<a s) (& |[& inlakh) | S & ° S g 25 S £ (in Rs) SLC (in Rs)
S |Prop. Etc| & “ » ¢ Cl e &
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 1Z 13 14 15 16 17 18 19
AASTHA o :
= Bimala g o ** ® o
i | e, £ | Dev g g S < |Cartoon [ & [ 8 | Boge | 8 S 12699 | 11397 | 9000000
Dalabari, E Agarawal 5 2 g = T g 2 : ) g ¢ J
kDadara 'p & | a&Ors - & i = 2

The committee observed that the unit was sold out through auction by AFC to Shri Nishant Pathak. The original partners of the unit were 1.Shri Jagat Goswami, 2.Smti Bimala
Agarwala and 3. Smti Wahida Begum. Shri Nishant Pathak has became new propritor of the unit by virtue of taking over possession of the unit from AFC. On scrutiny of the claim
it is found that all the documents are found in the name of old partners.

Decision of SLC: The committee resolved that the claim application is contrary to the policy guideline. Hence the committee rejected the claim.

Powerline
Green, [1D
Centre, AIDC
Ltd. N.

Partnership

Meenaks
hi
Mahanta
&ors

08.03.2014

New

N/A

23.05.2015

Acoustic
D.G.Sets
.D.G. Sets
Accesssor
ies Allied
Steel
Products

12.05.2016

25.07.2016

632.2

AIDC Ltd. Ghy

27.05.2016

205.44

217.07

21370480

The claim was returned to the GM, DICC, Nagaon on 15.02.2019, The GM re submitted the claim with clarification. As per EM Pt-11 the original DOCP was recorded as 30.04.2015
which was issued by the previous GM. Subsequently the DOCP of the unit has been changed by the later GM as 23.05.2015.

Decision of SLC: The committee directed to re examine the claim by Sr Officer from Commissionarate and actual date of commercial production to be acertained.

WA

303



